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DR. A.K. PATEL: Looking to the reply given to my question, I would like to know from the han. Minister whether the poor power aeneration in the power sta tion, is due to the supply of inferior quality of coal. Secondly, in the northern States where we are short in power, is the Government prepared to give permission to those states to augment their resources through the hydro electric power stations?

SHRI ARUN NEHRU: Firstly, as far as the question in regard to private and central sector is concerned, from April to June our generation in the central sector has been 56.S per cent-that is the plant load factor-and for the private sector it is 58.5 per cent. But when we talk of the private sector, we are only talking about three companies, one of which is the Tatas, where multiple . fuel system is in vogue and it is not dependent on coal. But as the hon. Member has said, if we were to get the right coal, coal of the correct calorific value, then our power generation can be much higher. But we do not have the 'C' Grade, or 'D' Grade coal; We have been getting 'E' and 'F'
Grade coal only. We have not been getting C and D Grodes, which We have been promised. If we had that grade, the generation would be much better. But we have to live with it, at the moment.

With regard to the hyde) schemes, NHPC in the central sector has a very ambitious programme. In fact, even in the Seventh Plan We nre negotiating for five or six projects. We are discu&sing with the Finance Ministry and the Planning Commission that some projects which have not been included in the Seventh Plan may be included in it.

DR. A.K. PATEL: Has the Government of Sikkim asked for permission for installation of a hydro-electric power station ?

SHR) ARUN NEHRU: The Government of Sikkim has asked for a hydro-electric power station. That is under the consideration of the ewe and the Planning
Commission.

Tel .... Gaaga ProJeet

+
*432. SHRI M. RAOHUMA REDDY:

SHRI MANIK REDDY:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Telugu Ganga Project to supply 15 million TMC of water to Madras City has been pending with the Union Government for clearance ;

(b) if so, since when;

(c) the reasons for non-clearance;
and

(d) the time by which it is likely to be cleared?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND) :
(a) to (d). The Telugu Ganga Project Report which envisages the conveyance of IS TMC of Krishna waters to Madras and enroute irrigation in Andhra Pradesh Was received in Central Water Commission in December, 1983. The State Government's Terlies to the detailed comments sent by the Central Water Commission are awaited.

SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY : The reply given by the hon. Minister is most unconvincing, unsatisfactory and unreasonable. For a small clearance, Government of India took nearly Ii years and it is still under process. If the Government of India is going to take 10 years or 20 years or a century for clearance, how will the Government of Andhra Pradesh ,0 ahead with the project, how wiU the people of Madras get water for drinking pUfJ'oses and how will the farmers of the drought affected areas of RayaJaseema uti ..
lise tha t water? This project has two

. purposes-one is to serve the need. of Madras city for drinking purposes and the other is to provide water to drouibt dec" ted areas of Rayalaseema. Upto lOOOAD Andhra Pradesh has got the tight to utilise the excess water. (Interrupt/onl; I want tG know wllep tbe Centr.1 Qovom~nt I, lOing to clear this project. What arc the details they have sought for from th~
Government of Andhra Pradesh?

Mr. SPEAKER : Formulate it in a simple lansua,e so that he C~U1 under ..
stand.

saRI B. SlIANKARANAND : I do PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE He not know whether I should agree with the should also understand. hon. Member ...

MR. SPEAK,ER
mind!

Make up your

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: ... when he says that for a small thing Government of India is taking so many) ears to clear.
But may I ask why for a small clarjfication the Andhra Pradesh Government is taking so much time to send the reply? For the information of the House, we seek clarification from the State Government when the report of the project is not complete. In this case in respect of hydrology, irrigation planning, plant planning, National water plan, foundation engineering aspects, cost estimates, financial aspect, canal design, dam design etc. There are various flspects of the project which (Ire examined in the Central Water Commission. When there is a ~pccific deficiency, we s(.ek c.JarHication from the State Government. As I said, the clarification which was sought from the Andhra Pradesh Government has not yet been received.
I do not know whether it is the intention of the Member that without examining any project it should be cleared.

SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY : Sir, aU the information sought by the Government of India has been submitted to them by the A ndhra Pradesh Government. Some irrelevant questions were asked by the Government as to how many plants are there,. what is the diametre of each plant, how many trees are there, how many branches are there etc.
The Government of A ndhra Pradesh have answered even those questions. I wQuJd like to know from the hon. Minister when is he going to solve tbis problem and whether the Andhra Pradesh Government is entitled to utiJise the excess water up to 2000 A D. or not 1

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND • Sir, the bon. Member ~rha.ps could not uf141er-Jt~ wllat I replied.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: 1 am trying to understand. Sir, I have already given in detail the aspects on which the Central Water Commission is examining, and the clarifications, that are being awaited. Perhaps the hon. Member knows that I myself went to Hyderabad in the month of June and had a meeting with the Chief Minister and Irrigation Minister and other officials. Along with this, We discussed other problems als'). Let there not be any doubt about the intentions of the Government of India. We are very keen to protect the interests of a)l the States that are concerned with this project, including the interests of Tamil Nadu for its n .. quircments of drinking water.

[ Trans/ation]

SHRI MANIK REDDY : According to the report, Andhra Pradesh Government have decided to use the excess water of Krishna river; why then this dispute is being raised 1 Besides, a time limit of 3 to 6 years has been fixed to complete this Telugu Ganga Project and Rs 680 crores are to be spent on it. The co.st wiU go up if there is a delay in it. WiJ1 the Central Government provide this excess amount?

[English]

PROF. N. O. RANOA It is not the fault of the Centre.

SHRI B. SHANKAR ANAND The
Government of India is making all the efforts to solve the disputes arising between the three States .• (Interruptions).

SHR"I M. RAOHUMA REDDY
There is no dispute ~t all .. (Interru,plions).

MR. SPEAKER. : It is a matter of opinion. ,lea,e cart1 on,


~, ,$llll B. SHANl{ARANAND.:- The
~. Members know that the Government·
of Karoa\aka and the Go'vernmen.t .ot Maharasbtra have written to the Govern ..
nttJ't of India raisins thejr objections to ttte clearance of the project. It is nO,t a secret. Everybody knows it. In spite of this, if somebody says there is nO dis-JUte; 1: do °not kbbw whethe~ bew wader ..
stood the meaning of dispute. Even the Prim .. Minister bad written letters, espe" ctaJly '0 Maharashtra and Karsataka, to see ,othat the differences are resolved in a menner acceptable to an the states. I have my,elf talked to the Chief Ministers of an States concerned to see that these diffe ..
rences ~re resolved amicably so that the interestl' of Madras, specially for the drink ..
ins water, are served immediately. We Q.l1ed a meeting last month at the official level before the meeting could be called at the level of Ministers. . Unfortunately, An(Una did not participnte in the meeting,

SHRI UTT AM RA THOD : Sjr, I would like to know whether it is a fact thal the Gov\:Tnmcnt of Maharashtra bas sent a representation'· ;egarding the Terugu Ganga project? We would' like to know the rea'ction of the Government to the sl.1ggesiiorts made by the Govcrmrtent of Maharashtra. Will the GovernJ11.ent prot~ct the interests of the Maharashtra Government especi~lly the Krishna valley drought-prone area?

SARI B. SHANKARANANP •• Sir, the Maharashtra Government has raised some objection and they have wrjtt~n to the Government of India. We have'writteJa to the Chief Minister of Maharashtra to see that ,thiJ rna tter is resolved early.

SHRI JAFPAR SHARIEF :. The 1977 agreement clearly prohibits the drawing of the water for irrigation from \thC'se waters.
J~ it a fact or not 1 '

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : He is asking about the ]977 aaroement. In 1977 there was an agreement reprding the supply or S TMC each by Mabarashtra. Karnataka u.d Andhra Pradesh for Madras-Water

Su»pjy. ,Tbif Wl\S sou.t to be ratiled by
~I the State~. All the Statet r~tiAed this agreemen~ e.l~ept ft.,p.dPla, PtM~sb... .ACl4hra,
Pradesh said that their right over utilisation 9f 1<rishnn water canllo.t.bc denie<\ by that agreement. I dQn't think this .agreement ever denies tbe right of' Andhra.
Pradesh for utilisation of tHeif waler.

. ."" ~... . ... .". .... ~. ..
SHRI P. KOLANDA VELU : •• :rhe.

Telugu Ganga project was conceived Inter alia to irrigate 2.7~ la,kh acre~ i(l, ~npol and Cuddapah districts w~th 29 TMC .. ot:
Krishna waters from Srisailam. beside~
conveying 1 S TMC of water to Madras City.
But unfortunately in the Question it is stated 'IS million TMC'. It can't be'like this; eVen in India we don't ha~e.' 15 million TMC for irrigation. It can only be IS TMC.

MR. SPEAKER : =The typing' mistake will be rectified. You please put your question.

SARI P. KOLANDAIVELU: Mrs.
Gandhi in:Jugurated the project pn 25 .. $"
1983, at ·Madras. In thut function the Chief Ministers of Maharashtra. Knrnataka, A1'1dhfa Pradesh and Tamil Nadu 'were present. Whell it was in\lugurattd the estimated cost was Rs. 8~7 ~rorts. B}lt n'ow'

it hus been cut down to Rs. 627 crores. The tiasic duty of the Government. , ..

M;R SPEAKER: You put the question.
You are going through a circuitous route!

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: I am puttins the question. The basic duty or the Government is to supply water for drinking purposes .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA.TE':·ls
it a fact?

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVEW: .Our
Prime Minister, on May 6, 1\1' writteil.' letter to Andhra Pradesh Chief Mini.ter and Karnataka Chief Minister statinl ...

MR.. SPEAKER : You please put th, question •.
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SHRI P. KOl;ANDAIVELU: .... that
Andh .. ~ Pradesh j~ tbe last riparian State t.o use the water before the water enters the sea as waste •. So there shouk! be no objection by allY other State to the execu·
tion of1he project. Even Mr. Hegde has in his {epJJ at.ted that he would, have no objection to this. He said that he, would have no object jon, provided the interests of Karoataka cue U(.,t hampered. 1 want
~ater for drinking purposes of Madras city.
That is all. We have sent proposals to the Centre, seeking Central aid for this project. May I know from the hon. Minister whether that aid is being given or not and when actually the aid will be given to Tamil Nadu ?

( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : It is all right, no cross-talking here. Will you take your seat? It is too long a question, I thiuk.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Sir, ..

MR. SPEAKER : Sit down,. ,T~k~ I your seat.

SHRI M, V. CHANDRASEKI-iA,RA
MURTHY : Please allow Half~n-};l~ur discussIon, Sir.

( Interruptions)

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU : Sir, tltis' is an important matter and a seriousl matter.

MR. SPEAKER : He has aJready answered. He will provide water-that is. what he has said,

( Interruptions)

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU What happened to the proposal which has already been sent by Tamil Nadu ?

MR. SPEA KER : They wi)) consider it.

SARI P. KOLANDAIVELU : Whether
MR. SPEAKER : You only answer it is under the consideration of the that you will provide water to Madras. Government.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : I have answered, Sir.

MR SPEAKER: Now. the J~st

Supplementary from Mr. Nanje Gowda.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU : Sir, he has not answered the question.

Mfl.. SPEAKER: He has already answered that he is loing to privide water for them.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU : A pro-­
posal has been sent to the Government of India. ,Let hiro Q,nsw~r whe~her it is under the consideration of the Government.

( IlIlerrupllolt6)

SHftl BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL
Sir J Half-an-Hour discussion lJl8Y be allowed. It involvad three States.

MR. SPEAKER It cannot be with:' out consideration.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU : Jt is a\
very important matter, Sir, It is a question J of life anc.l death for the Madras pCQple.
You know fully well the Madras city.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Kolandaivelu, you have taken unnecessarily IS minutes. of my time.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU I am,
~orry, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER : I am sorry, I gave you the time and you just misutilised.

SHRI P. KOLANDAlVELU : Sir, if yQU bave not liked this, I will not be asking questions.

MR. SPEA KER : Not like this.

SHltl P. KOJ.,ANDAIVELU: TboD wl\a~ 1 I~ tt " veq I~O'" I1l.Uer,

.... ,. "'.., ..... \ ..... '" 410" ".."., ~ 4'i
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(Interruptions). You are letting angry often,
I am sorry.

MR. SPEAKER: I am not getting aDlry. You are unnecessarily trying to do it.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU : Being the Leader of the Party. I have to ask questions. This is a basic question.

MR. SPEAKER : That is all right, you may ask a question, but you cannot deliver a lecture here.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU This kind of attitude, I don't agree to.

MR. SPEAKER : No, I am not going to takl! this. I have given a chance, he misutiliscd it. There is nothing to explain.

SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA : Sir, it is a matter of regret th~!t the Government of India have received the project report from Andhra Pradesh. (Interruptions). Sir, I am asking the question. There must be Jack of \lnder~tanding in the Government of India circles bel'ausc the Government of InJia hr.s no business to receive the project repert from Andhra Pradesh, particularly for drinking Water. As per the agreement dated 28-10-77 to which the Government of India also is a party. it is a Tamil Nadu project. So, why have they entertained this from Andhra Pradesh '1
They were talking about the use of excess water. The use of excess water is one thing, committing a neW project is another thing. I do 110t know whether there is lack of understanding in the Government of India. I am telling you.

( Interruptiolls)

MR. SPEAKER: Ask the question.

SHRJ H. N. NANJE GOWDA ! The
Bachavat Tribunal has given an award about Scheme A and Scheme B. Is it not a fact that only Scbeme A is notified by the Government or India and all concerned States lire expected to limit their projc~ts
\0 comPlit 2,060 TMC ft. unOef Seltem~

A? And if anybody violated Scht'lme A, is it not an offence on the part of that party to commit outside Scheme A '1 Is it not a fact that this project is illegally and unilaterally taken up by the Andhra Pradesh Government? Does the Government of India become a party to such an megal and unilateral act ?

MR. SPEAKER : They have to consider everything.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Perhaps the hon. Member could not listen to the reply which I gave to the first Supplementary. I have answered it. If you have not listened, please go through my reply, you will understand it.

This project is under the Central Water Commission's examination; it is studying all the aspects regarding availability or water and [If..pc(.'ts of intcr-C)tatc disputes also.

Manuracturing or coaches, wagons and locomotives

*433. SHRI SRIHARI RAO: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is fact that production units manufacturing coaches, wagons lind locomotives are equipped to meet stl ictly indigenous requirements only ;

(b) whether, with a view to enter the foreign market and eam valubble foreign ex(.·hange, Railt'fays are updating the technology for increasing the manufacturing capacity to export Indian made coaches, walons and locomotive'S ; and

(c) the details of Government's schemel in this respect 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDJA): (a) Railway Production Units are set up to manufacture coaches and locomotives to meet, domestic requirements. Manufa<.:turo of waaOlla is undertaken by wason b.aUders in publicI

